

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND

Governor Mark R. Warner by substitution for Governor)
James S. Gilmore, III, Lt. Governor and President of the)
Senate John H. Hager, Acting Attorney General Randolph)
A. Beales, Speaker of the House of Delegates S. Vance)
Wilkins, Jr., Senate Majority Leader Walter A. Stosch,) **RECORD NO. 021003**
House Majority Leader H. Morgan Griffith, Senator Kevin)
G. Miller, Delegate John H. Rust, Jr., Delegate S. Chris)
Jones, State Board of Elections Secretary Cameron P.)
Quinn, all in their official capacities,)

*Defendants and also Appellants except for Gov. Mark R. Warner,
former Lt. Gov. John H. Hager, and former Acting Atty. Gen. Beales.*

v.

Douglas MacArthur West, Albert Simpson, Nanalou)
Sauder, Ruby Tucker, Shirley N. Tyler, Shanta Reid,)
John Mumford, Sam Werbel, Collins Howlett, Ira J.)
Coleman, Maryann Coleman, Carl Waterford, Regina)
Harris, Herman L. Carter, Jr., Grindly Johnson, Rosa Byrd,)
Harold A. Brooks, Elijah Sharp, III, Herbert Coulton,)
Delores L. McQuinn, Richard Railey, Jr., Vincent)
Carpenter, Leslie Byrne, L. Louise Lucas, Yvonne Miller,)
Henry Marsh, Henry Maxwell, Mary Margaret Whipple,)
Bill Barlow, Bob Brink, C. Richard Cranwell, Viola)
Baskerville, Flora Crittenden, Mary T. Christian, L. Karen)
Darnier, Jay W. DeBoer, R. Creigh Deeds, Franklin P. Hall,)
Robert D. Hull, Thomas M. Jackson, Jr., Jerrauld C. Jones,)
Kenneth R. Melvin, William P. Robinson, Jr., Marian Van)
Landingham, Mitchell Van Yahres, Clifton A. Woodrum,)

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF SALEM
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jerry W. Kilgore (VSB No. 26268)	E. Duncan Getchell, Jr. (VSB No. 14156)
William H. Hurd (VSB No. 16967)	Robert L. Hodges (VSB No. 31396)
Francis S. Ferguson (VSB No. 17843)	Stephen Katsurinis (VSB No. 33917)
Judith Williams Jagdmann (VSB No. 24274)	William H. Baxter II (VSB No. 42587)
Anne Marie Cushmac (VSB No. 38312)	McGUIREWOODS LLP
Maureen R. Matsen (VSB No. 30041)	One James Center
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL	901 East Cary Street
900 East Main Street	Richmond, Virginia 23219-4030
Richmond, Virginia 23219	(804) 775-4319 (Telephone)
(804) 786-2071 (Telephone)	(804) 698-2061 (Facsimile)
(804) 371-2087 (Facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY TO COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Standing. 2

 II. No Racial Gerrymandering Occurred in the 2001 Redistricting Plans..... 4

 A. Plaintiffs’ Syllogism Respecting Racial Predominance, if Accepted, Would Destroy Legislative Redistricting in Every Jurisdiction Covered by § 5 of the Voting Rights Act. 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Evidence was Insufficient to Trigger Strict Scrutiny. 7

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that the Requirement of Non-Retrogression Would Not Have Justified the Redistricting Plans Even Had Race Predominated. 8

 III. The Trial Court Struck Legislative Districts that were Contiguous and Compact. 10

 IV. Venue Could Lie Only in the City of Richmond. 14

 V. Reversal is Warranted Because the Trial Court Erred in not Recusing Itself and in Permitting *Ex Parte* Expert Opinion without Affording Defendants a Right of Response. 14

 VI. The Trial Court Grossly Exceeded its Equitable Authority..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....3, 6

DeWitt v. Wilson, 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994), aff’d in part, appeal dismissed in part, 515 U.S. 1170 (1995).....6

Hunt v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....2, 6

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board, 520 U.S. 471 (1998)9

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) *passim*

Shaw v. Reno, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 7-8

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)10

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 2-3

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993)10

STATE CASES

City Council of the City of Salem v. Wendy’s of Western Virginia, Inc.
252 Va. 12, 471 S.E.2d 469 (1996).....12

Davis v. Commonwealth, 21 Va. App. 587, 466 S.E.2d 741 (1996).....14

Faison v. Hudson, 243 Va. 413, 417 S.E.2d 302 (1992)14

Industrial Development Authority v. La France Cleaners and Laundry Corp.,
216 Va. 277, 217 S.E.2d 879 (1975)..... 4-5

Jamerson v. Womack, 244 Va. 506, 423 S.E.2d 180 (1992)..... *passim*

Norfolk and Western Railway Co. v. Williams,
239 Va. 390, 389 S.E.2d 714 (1990).....14

Stamper v. Commonwealth, 228 Va. 707, 324 S.E.2d 682 (1985).....14

**STATE STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
AND JUDICIAL CANONS**

Va. Canon of Judicial Conduct 3B(7)(b)15

Va. Canon of Judicial Conduct 3E(1).....14

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-401.3B.....5

Va. Const. art. II, § 6..... 10-11
